irst Reading

B4 3]

. g FIN.
« : Committee _ @ \ ]2 g&uwwwmﬁ >nmﬁwﬂ_
: 14-0-1056 D Ll
Chair \DI\QF& Readings
Referred To | [ Consent [V Vote Nﬂﬂn Vote
AN ORDINANCE BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE Committee Committee — -
COMMITTEE — — \ _M_.mwﬂﬂmmm
AN ORDINANCE ADDING CORRECTED e =
ATTACHMENTS TO ORDINANCE 13-0-0599 air
WHICH AMENDED THE Action Action FEB 08 2014
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM Fav, Adv, Hold (sec rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
OF UNDERSTANDING ESTABLISHING THE | Other Other ATLANTA GITV GOUNGTL BRESIDENT
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR Mombers P I—
REPAYMENT OF THE OBLIGATION OWED ‘
BY THE GENERAL FUND TO THE _ et ool
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT EM_J. = = |2
ENTERPRISE FUND BETWEEN THE CITY
OF ATLANTA'S DEPARTMENT OF IO D
FINANCE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF Reter To —
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT; AND FOR cler 1o m L £ "m.
OTHER PURPOSES. aAnOPTEDEN MUNIC n&"!:.
: Committee Committee
FEB 0 8 201 MAYOR’S ACTION
- a Chair Chair
[C] CONSENT REFER yvrom ypr-
[[] REGULAR REPORT REFER Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
[] ADVERTISE & REFER Other Other -
OVEI
[4715T ADOPT 2"° READ &REFER Members Members APP ROVED
] PERSONAL PAPER REFER 19 201
Date Referred: 1z} /4 o
Referred To:  ananaC /éneC. mw_mummﬂ SIGNATURE
P OPSRATICH CF LAWY
Date Referred:
Referred To: Refer To Refer To
Date Referred:
Referred To:




i ot} ALY, by
LY COUNGH.

i
EOLANT A CTrnT A

AL e LT e

14-0)-1056

AN ORDINANCE BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE ADDING CORRECTED ATTACHMENTS TO ORDINANCE 13-O-
0599 WHICH AMENDED THE INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING ESTABLISHING THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR
REPAYMENT OF THE OBLIGATION OWED BY THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ENTERPRISE FUND BETWEEN THE CITY OF
ATLANTA’S DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND THE DEPARTMENT OF
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, Ordinance 13-0-0599 was adopted by the City Council on May 6, 2013 and
approved without the Mayor’s signature on May 5, 2013 and is attached hereto as Schedule A
(the “Ordinance™), and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance authorized amendment number one to the Inter-Departmental
Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Atlanta’s (“City”) Department of Finance
and the Department of Watershed Management and decreased the interest rate on the General
Fund repayment to the Watershed Enterprise Fund on from 3.00% per annum to 1.25% per
annum; and

WHEREAS, the Ordinance did not have the correct exhibits attached, namely Exhibit B did not
correctly state the repayment interest rate; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to correct the Ordinance by adding the correct attachments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Atlanta, as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the original Inter-Departmental Memorandum of Understanding is hereby
attached and incorporated into the Ordinance as Exhibit A.

SECTION 2: That amendment number one to the Inter-Departmental Memorandum of
Understanding is hereby corrected, attached and incorporated into the Ordinance as Exhibit B
showing a repayment interest rate of 1.25%.

SECTION 3: That Exhibit B includes Attachment A indicating the corrected repayment
schedule.

SECTION 4: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are waived to the
extent of the conflict only.

A tru o] ADOPTED by the Atlanta City Council FEB 03, 2014
APPROVED as per City Charter Section 2-403 FEB 12, 2014
P A

Deputy Clerk


LParks
New Stamp 1


EXHIBIT A




ST
e
Vig

S

st

; e

Betog

st S

ganie

HEdagendioett

it

L
iy

§ei T

s

it

i ks
-

e

Tiaiiia

Hls

: St
o

gl

L vﬁmww

memua

w?mwwww .
Fakits
e

G

: e e
s 8 s 5
SSRGS R

i

e

S

B

et e
S

put

e

e
et

i \mx:ﬂ@:&:
S e
SEHRE R

TiEa

Attt

T
o
s
SRR
ity

2k

i
i

ST

Feia

SR

IR

P

e
Rt

i

ema:nﬁ.ww :

BRERnEa
Hita

e

5
i

%
Ars

f.ﬂgzg};‘?*
St

fIa

i

st

piedigteryy
b
S

L
oini
Shaske
i it

i3




e w,‘ Bt e : } g ﬁn ﬁgg?
f”&’%ﬁé?ﬁéﬁi GoOas :

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE BY
7 FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 TO
THE INTER-DEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
WHICH ESTABLISHED THE TERNS AND CONDITIONS FOR REPAYMENT
OF THE OBLIGATION OWED BY THE GENERAL FUND TO THE
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ENTERPRISE FUND BETWLEEN THE CITY
OF ATLANTA'S DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND DEPARTMENT OF
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECREASING THE
REPAYMENT INTEREST RATE FROM 3% PER ANNUM TO L.25% PER
ANNUM: AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS. the City of Atlanta City™y Govermmental Funds  accumniated  an
abligation o the Watershed Manugement Enterprise Fund which was quantitied on
December 23, 2000, 35 One Hundred Sixeen Million One Hundred and Ninety Nine
Thousand Doilars and No Cents (3116, 199.000.00): and

WHEREAS, the City's Depariment of Finauce ("DOFY and Department of Watershed
Management  ("DWMTy onwered  into an Imer-Departinental . Memorandum of
Understanding ¢"MOU™) dated December 23, 2008, (attached hereto as Exhibit A) as
aunthorized by Ordmance 000277 adopted by the Atanta City Council on June |,
2009, and approved by the Mayor on June 9, 2009, establishing a payment plan for
repayment 10 the Watershed Management Enterprise Fund by the City's General Fund:
and

WHEREAS. the MO required the General Fund to repay the Watershed Management
Enterprise Fund ut the rate of Ten Militon Dollars ($10.000.0000 per year plus 3%
merest per unnum: and

WHEREAS, o date, certam General Fund financial expectations have not been met,
making the 3% per annum iterest rare a significant burden on the General Fund which
wustivies o reduction in the MOU interest rate; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to amend the MOU to deerease the
mierest rate from 3% per annum to 1.)3% interest per anmnn.

NOW THEREFORE, BE I'T ORDAINED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Chief Financial Otficer and the Commissioner of the Department
of Watershed Munagement are hereby authorized to enter into Amendment Number 1 o
the MOUL in substantially the same form as the document attached hereto as Exhibat B,
decreasing the aterest rate {rom 39 per anoum o [25% per unoum.



SECTION 2: That all ordinances and parts of ardinances in contliet herewith are waived
. toextent of the contlict only.

& ¢
_:((,“ £
A trqé i::ﬂp)ﬁ, ADOPTED by the Atlants City Council MAY 06, 2013
e é%fjf o APPROVED as per City Charter Section 2403 MAY 15, 2013
De;{pty Clerk



FIRST AMENDMENT CAMENDMENT #1° OF THE CITY OF ATEANTAINTER-
DEPARTAMENTAL

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE DEPARTMES

ANDTHE DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED MANAGEM

FOF FINANCE

This First Amendment ("Amendment #17) of the buter-Departmental Memorandum of
Understanding (the “Memorandun™ ) is eptered imto this davol
L between the City of Atlanta Department of Finance (" DOF™)
and the Cliy of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management ("DWM™),

BACKGROUNE:

The City of Atanta (the “City™) maintains a cash pool account into which funds Trom the
Cin's General Fund and the Watershed Management Entorprise Fund {the “Watershed Fund™) are
deposited for permitted investinent purposes. Over the course of thow, the General FPund accumulated an
obligation to the Watershed Fund in the aggregate amount of $116,199.000. On December 23, 2008,
DOF and DWM entered ane an interdepartmental agreement whereby the prineipal amount was o be
repaid ai the rate of $T0,000,000 per vear plus 3%% interest por annum. Funds were 10 be transferred from
the appropriate General Fund account(s) to the appropriate Watershed Fund account(s) until the total
obligation, including accrued interest, Is repaid,

This obligation was attributable 1o, among other reasons, subsidies that the General Fund
made o cover long-standing svstemic operational deficits in the City's Solid Waste Fond and the 1911
Fund: 10 cover timing differences in the financing of the new Public Safety Headquarters: and to finance
rofling stock acquisitions more appropriately financed through the Georgla Municipal Association, It was
reasonable o expect the (ity to repay the apgregate amount s it corrected these three circumstances.
Having made fundamental changes to the operations of the Solid Waste and E971 Funds and corrections
10 certain fund-relned budgeting practices, the City ressonably expected these funds 1o generate cash
flow 10 repay tie acerued debts, Further, it was expected that the sale of City Hall East would cover any
amounts atiributable 1o the Public Safety Headquarters. Fally, the Uiy continues to pursue long-term
financing of recent rolling stock purchases through the Georgia Municipal Association, Fo dute, vertam
expectations have not been met As g result, the 3% interest rate is 2 significant obligation 10 the General
Fund and necessifates this Amendment #1 to the original Memorandum.

Herctofore, the purpose of this Memorandum s fo sef forth the revised terms and
conditions of repayment of the obligation, which has an cutstanding balance of $76,199.008 as of July 1,



2012, per the original repayment scheduie. Atachment A cantaing the proposed repavment schedule for
the $76.199,000,

REPAYMENTSCHEDULE:

The Chief Financial Officer will cause the current oumstanding principal amount of the
final audited balance in Attachment “A™ 10 be repaid at the rawe of $SHLO00O00 per vear plus 1.02%
wierest per annun. {oterest will begin to acerue upon execution of this Amendment #1. Funds will be
vansferred from the appropriste General Fund aceouni(s) 1o the appropriste Warershed Fund sccommys)
unti the total obligation. including acorued interest, is repaid.

These sums shall be paid on an annesl basis by inter-departmental journal wransfers.
commence on July 1, 2013 and shall continue until the later of Julv 2, 2018 or until the obligation is fully

repaid.



Approved By:

5 Amthony “Jin™ Beard
Chict Financial (Officer

JoAnn J. Macrian, Commissioner

Department of Walershed Management

Drva Faroogut

Chief Operating {1ficer



ATTACHMENT A

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
AND
THE DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED
MANAGEMENT



Attachment A
MOU Between Department of Finance and Department of Watershed
{Rounded)

interest per annum:  1.02%

Interest Total Annual
Payment Principal Payment ~ Payment {2)(3) Outstanding Balance

Hotel Armtunt Payable as of 71172015 (1)

E 74195000
e ’ Lreh16e 5 8 HE WL e 2 & 66,181,500
Raty 32014 Ve 10,000, U00 10,675,220 56,195 606
iviy 1, 2815 CYEW 10,00 10,572 230 46,194 500
iy 12018 473,230 16,000 000 14,471,230 46,198,000
duby 1, 2017 364, 230 MLOOR000 10,565,230 28,195,000
faby 1, 2018 67,230 15,000,000 13,767 230 16 o
ialy 1, @0s 165 230 10,000,000 o 185,230 15500
suty 4, 2020 65,230 £,19% 000 6,262 230

Legend

{1} Beginning total amount payable as of June 30, 2008 was $116,199,000

{2} Payabie annually by inter-departmental journal transfers commencing July 1, 2013

{3} Payments shall continue until the later of luly 2, 2018 or until the obligation is fully repaid



RCS# 2693
5/06/13
£:06 PN

Atlanta City Council

13-0~06599 MOU FOR THE REPAYMENT OF OBLIGATION OWED
BY THE GENERAL FUND TO WATERSHED
ADOPT ON SUB

YEAS: 12
NAYS: 1
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 3
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 0
Y Smith Y Archibong N Moore NV Bond
¥ Hall ¥ Wan Y Martin Y Watson
¥ Young Y Shook NV Bottoms Y Willis
Y Winslow Y Adrean Y Sheperd NV Mitchell

13-0-0598



p—— . .
09- ©-0277 mow.a@.w,.\eu?x_m\ o o s FINAL COUNGIL ACTION
ate L -
(Do Not Write Above This Line) Chair 7 .,rulr\, AT | S C2nd O st m 2nd 0 3rd
Relarred T& it .rwee F o o et Py Readings
I -
AN ORDINANCE E s Co ﬁamo . *m Committee QConsent DOV Vole ZRC vole
LTl yoe g ST g
BY FINANCE/ EXECUTIVE . Date _ Date CERTIFIED
COMMITTEE A Ay
Chalr Chair
AN ORDINANCE TO RATIFY AND Action Action
WM WW%%%EMM%MF OHMMW—MWMHM&W Fav, Adv, @ (see rev. side) § Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev. side)
Y th Other i ﬁm i
OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN [t R JUN 41230 _ o
THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE Members Members : :
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF 1 e %
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ; = g
DATED DECEMBER 23, 2008, 1. S
ESTABLISHING THE TERMS AND T
CONDITIONS FOR THE REPAYMENT
OF AN OBLIGATION OWED BY THE 1_.1...1
GENERAL FUND TO THE D _._ _.mu._.‘
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT Aot
ENTERPRISE FUND FOR eter To Refer To
OTHER PURPOSES. hb%.w EDBY JUN 01 2008
[PUBSTITUTE  JUN 012009 |LmcnSopliiee o Commitee . o Lol
- T .Z. cu
.hn\lm u.\ ¢ Date Date
& CONSENT REFER CIL hr(\/ Amrél_ Chair
O REGULAR REPORT REFER Action Action
%as Hold (see rev. side) Fav, Adv, Hold (see rev, side)
O ADVERTISE & REFER Other Other MAYOR'S ACTION
O 1st ADOPT 2nd READ & REFER
O PERSONAL PAPER REFER Members e o et
w.m B oo .
Date Referred Db (] Oﬂw il :
Refered To: [{y|Q1(¥. /EXEC.
Date Referred
Refferred To: I
Date Referred Refer To Refer To WiAY
Relerred To:
- —

Exnior A




© CITY COUNCIL
ATLANTA, GEORGIA

09-0-0277

A SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE

BY FINANCE/EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE TO RATIFY AND AFFIRM THAT CERTAIN INTERDEPARTMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND THE
DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED MAMAGEMENT DATED DECEMBER 23, 2008, ESTABLISHING
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THE REPAYMENT OF AN OBLIGATION OWED BY THE
GENERAL FUND TO THE WATERSHED MANGAGEMENT ENTERPRISE FUND; AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Atlanta (“City”) Governmental Funds have accumulated an obligation to
the Watershed Management Enterprise Fund and which was quantified on December 23, 2000
as $116, 199,000 for June 30, 2008, in order to issue Audited Financial Statements for the
Department of Watershed Management; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to establish a repayment plan to eliminate such deficits recognizing
that amounts owed will fluctuate based on daily cash flows; and

WHEREAS, this obligation is attributable to subsidies made by the Governmental Funds to cover
various City debts; and

WHEREAS, fundamental changes have been made to the operation of certain funds and fund
related budgeting practices to ensure the repayment of the accrued debts; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Watershed Management and the Department of Finance have
established a Memorandum of Understanding to set forth the terms and conditions for
repayment of the obligation.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the City Council hereby ratifies and affirms that certain Memorandum of
Understanding dated December 23, 2008 (attached hereto), between the Department of
Finance and the Department of Watershed Management, which establishes the terms and
conditions for the repayment of cash deficits in the cash pool owed by the Governmental Funds
to the Watershed Management Enterprise Fund.

SECTION 2: That this obligation shall be repaid at the rate of $10,000,000 per year plus 3%
annum from the General Fund.

SECTION 3: That all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby waived
to the extent of the conflict,

A true copy, . ADOPTED by the Atlanta City Councll JUN 01, 2008

/ 6/ APPROVED by Mayor Shirley Franklin JUN 09, 2009
f i %LJ

Mummpal Clerk




ﬂ‘
%‘ AND THE DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

CITY OF ATLANTA INTER-DEPARTMENTAL

"

This Inter-Departmental Memorandum of Understanding (“Memorandum?”) is
entered into this 23gday of December, 2008 between the City of Atlanta Department of Finance
(“DOF") and the City of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management ("DWM"),

BACKGROUND:

The City of Atlanta (the "City") maintains a cash pool account into which funds from the
General Fund and the Watershed Management Enterprise Fund (the “Watershed Fund”) are
deposited for permitted investment purposes. Over the course of time, the General Fund has
accumulated an obligation to the Watershed Fund in the aggregate amount of the final audited
balance in Attachment “A”.

This obligation is attributable to, among other reasons, subsidies that the General Fund
has made to cover long-standing systemic operational deficits in the Solid Waste Fund and the
¥911 Fund; to cover timing differences in the financing of the new Public Safety Headquarters;
and to finance rolling stock acquisitions more appropriately financed through the Georgia
Municipal Association. It is reasonable to expect the City to repay the aggregate amount as it
corrects these three circumstances. Having made fundamental changes to the operations of the
Solid Waste and E911 Funds, and corrected certain fund-related budgeting practices, the City
reasonably expects these funds to generate cash flow to repay the accrued debts. Further, it is
expected that the sale of City Hall East will cover any amounts attributable to the Public Safety
Headquarters. Finally, the City is pursuing long-term financing of recent rolling stock
purchases through the Georgia Municipal Association.

The purpose of this Memorandum is to set forth the terms and conditions of repayment
of the aggregate amount noted above.

REPAYMENT SCHEDULE:

The Chief Financial Officer will cause the principal amount of the final audited balance
in Attachment “A” to be repaid at the rate of $10,000,000 per year plus 3% interest per annum.
Interest will begin to accrue upon execution of this Memorandum. Funds will be transferred
from the appropriate General Fund account(s) to the appropriate Watershed Fund account(s)
until the total obligation, including accrued interest, is repaid.

These sums shall be paid on an annual basis by inter-departmental journal transfers.
Transfer requests shall be prepared by DWM| and submitted to the DOF for processing,
Payments shall commence on July 1, 2009 and shall continue until the later of July 2, 2018 or
until the obligation is fully repaid. '

396028-1




ef Financial Officer

Robert ]. Hunter, fmissioner
Department of Watershed Management

Gregory J. Gl%&ﬂi

Chief Operating Officer

396028-1




Attachment A
MOU Between Department of Finance and DWM

interest per annum 3%

Total Annual Outstanding

Interest Pmt Principal Pmt Payment Balance

Total Amount Payable as of £/30/2008 s 116,159,000
luly 1, 2009 S 3,485,970 $ 10,000,000 5 13,485,970 S 106,199,000
July 1, 2010 . 3,185,970 10,000,000 13,185,970 $ 96,199,000
July 1, 2011 2,885,970 10,000,000 12,885,970 $ 86,199,000
luly 1, 2012 2,585,970 10,000,000 12,585,870 5 76,199,000
July 1, 2013 2,285,970 10,000,000 12,285,970 5 66,199,000
July 1, 2014 1,985,970 10,000,000 11,985,970 $ 56,199,000
July 1, 2015 1,685,970 - 10,000,000 11,685,970 S 46,199,000
July 1, 2016 1,385970 10,000,000 11,385,970 5 36,195,000
July 1, 2017 1,085,870 - 10,000,000 11,085,970 s 26,199,000
July 1, 2018 785,970 10,000,000 10,785,970 s 16,159,000
July 1, 2019 485,970 10,000,000 10,485,870 5 6,199,000
July 1, 2020 185,970 6,199,000 6,384,970 $ -

Payable annuaily by inter-departmental journal transfers commencing on fuly 1, 2009.
Payments shall continue until the later of July 2, 2018 or until the obligation is fully repaid.

396028-1




EEVEAS L AR or 2 gy 3P aaty g e sk pabo i B nasenry 34 PRty

05 B o " 565 E£0'ES O “vtor )
665°CL0°ES BORISIS wooT LEsTs 1000° 00065 ERTYER S paSLITRs 009000 TE 30727700 T €Tz Ad
£02'CRE'RS 0T VS %00'% FSEEEN TS DO D065 SETREDCS (9LGELRS o A R 7 7 7 I T ¥
LEE'ELTTIS 1795055 D' #T6'IGETE DOO"NON'ES - lestesres BELZDIRS 000008 ¥ ROTII - IO Ko
POLOTERIS ST Rt %o('§ 09558718 D00 'DORES 986'B9V25 PISINIES 0007000V T oter/v/L o ATz A4
6oR'916'TLS 198635 WROOE LO6¥FET TS 000°008°6S 959'E0K'ZS T9T'TES RS - _|__swot/oefo 00T A4
awkey Y. wigpunyd

AIUL|ER WG | UNOUY 1528 ey ANy AU} NAO 1004 ISR esauTn 238( kg “ON IT0AN
. - I nuairleg pun yoiauan ’

FLEC) URDIIUIURU O 1Ry s3I,

|SOT'ESE'EZS [ D + B uwno) ) » WMOING Wwkukes 19N 5101
OYZTIN'SIS FINROUY MrYLO ey
00000674 o R S T1E ]
Q00 69¥S - FEfoR) 110 - GG I
SO¥'STLES __ Amseall - 3503 DFhpu } o
PIVERLYS ] ’ b N THIOI N 0 vermah FOa - Y55 Eowpe| ]
_ |oFESRTSS {3001 "ot »uryja sv) wirdson Ape o]
. PR FIURWY SH) - pory ersuan]
GHETEG LS 1S Y FITEM JTIO)
F— BRECOELS ] - e ey B
RILSHY IS LIS RIS,
TYL'EST €5 - TR OIS RG |
STLTIRS 132135 DUV ARmagihgy
TS S FES TN ETIT]
OETL9TS ; T T G ges w0y
S8E"90TTS TR ;0 Feaing
. B50T4 LT TR
sty famas pue Rlep pong [e1auan]

pung {B13UAY My AQ PAmMQ STUNoWIY 10] anpayds unieTiuctuy Suy)g jeluanpedag- 1y

wawasdeue iy paysiatep 1O wawpedag
3 XIONZddY ejue|ly jo A3




RCS# 3010
6/01/09
3:22 PM

Atlanta City Council

REGULAR SE3SION

CONSENT I EXCEPT 09-R-094¢,09-R-0934
- ADOPT
YEAS: 14
NAYS: 0
BBSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 2
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 0
Y Smith Y Archibong Y Moore Y Mitchell
NV Hall Y Fauver Y Martin Y Norwood
Y Young Y Shook Y Maddox Y Willis
¥ Winslow Y Muller Y Sheperd NV Borders

CONSENT I




6-01-09

ITEMS ADOPTED ON
CONSENT

09-0-0848
09-0-0849
09-0-0998
09-0-0902
09-0-0277
09-0-0278
09-0-0910
09-0-0912
09-0-0913
. 09-R-0668
. 09-R-0938
. 09-R-0939
. 09-R-0940
. 09-R-0941
. 09-R-0942
. 09-R-1000
. 09-R-0681
. 09-R-0999
. 07-R-0977
. 09-R-0978
. 09-R-0979
. 09-R-0980
. 09-R-0981]
. 09-R-0982
. 09-R-0983
. 09-R-1002
. 09-R-1004
. 09-R-0785
. 09-0-0836
. 09-R-0838
35. 09-R-0850
36. 09-R-0836
37. 09-R-0857
38. 09-R-0858
39. 09-R-0859
40. 09-R-0860

Nl = S

WMWWMMMNNNMNMNNHF—*‘H-—'—‘
&MM'—‘D\OOG--JO\LJIJLWMHO\D-P&MM—'O




EXHIBIT B




FIRST AMENDMENT (“AMENDMENT #1”) OF THE CITY OF ATLANTA INTER-
DEPARTMENTAL
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
AND THE DEPARTMENT OF WATERSHED MANAGEMENT

This First Amendment (“Amendment #17) of the Inter-Departmental Memorandum of
Understanding (the “Memorandum™) is entered into this day of
, 20 between the City of Atlanta Department of Finance (“DOF™)
and the City of Atlanta Department of Watershed Management (“DWM™),

BACKGROUND:

The City of Atlanta (the “City™) maintains a cash pool account into which funds from the
City’s General Fund and the Watershed Management Enterprise Fund (the “Watershed Fund™) are
deposited for permitted investment purposes. Over the course of time, the General Fund accumulated an
obligation to the Watershed Fund in the aggregate amount of $116,199,000. On December 23, 2008,
DOF and DWM entered into an interdepartmental agreement whereby the principal amount was to be
repaid at the rate of $10,000,000 per year plus 3% interest per annum. Funds were to be transferred from
the appropriate General Fund account(s) to the appropriate Watershed Fund account(s) until the total
obligation, including accrued interest, is repaid.

This obligation was attributable to, among other reasons, subsidies that the General Fund
made to cover long-standing systemic operational deficits in the City’s Solid Waste Fund and the E911
Fund; to cover timing differences in the financing of the new Public Safety Headquarters; and to finance
rolling stock acquisitions more appropriately financed through the Georgia Municipal Association. It was
reasonable to expect the City to repay the aggregate amount as it corrected these three circumstances.
Having made fundamental changes to the operations of the Solid Waste and E911 Funds and corrections
to certain fund-related budgeting practices, the City reasonably expected these funds to generate cash
flow to repay the accrued debts. Further, it was expected that the sale of City Hall East would cover any
amounts attributable to the Public Safety Headquarters. Finally, the City continues to pursue long-term
financing of recent rolling stock purchases through the Georgia Municipal Association. To date, certain
expectations have not been met. As a result, the 3% interest rate is a significant obligation to the General
Fund and necessitates this Amendment #1 to the original Memorandum.

Heretofore, the purpose of this Memorandum is to set forth the revised terms and
conditions of repayment of the obligation, which has an outstanding balance of $76,199,000 as of July 1,

6)'&'”\1 bl“' 17)



2012, per the original repayment schedule. Attachment A contains the proposed repayment schedule for
the $76,199,000).

REPAYMENT SCHEDULE:

The Chief Financial Officer will cause the current outstanding principal amount of the
final audited balance in Attachment “A” to be repaid at the rate of $10,000,000 per year plus 1.25%
interest per annum. Interest will begin to accrue upon execution of this Amendment #1. Funds will be
transferred from the appropriate General Fund account(s) to the appropriate Watershed Fund account(s)
until the total obligation, including accrued interest, is repaid.

These sums shall be paid on an annual basis by inter-departmental journal transfers.
Transfer requests shall be prepared by DWM and submitted to the DOF for processing. Payments shall
commence on July 1, 2013 and shall continue until the later of July 2, 2018 or until the obligation is fully
repaid.



Approved By:

J. Anthony “Jim” Beard
Chief Financial Officer

JoAnn J. Macrina, Commissioner

Department of Watershed Management

Duriya Farooqui

Chief Operating Officer



Attachment A
MOU Between Department of Finance and the Department of Watershed

(Rounded)
Interest per annum: 1.25%
Interest Total Annual Outstanding
Payment Principal Payment Payment {2) (3) Balance
Total Amount Payable as of 6/30/2013 {1) S 76,195,000
July 1, 2013 $952,488 $10,000,000 $10,952,488 566,199,000
July 1, 2014 $827,488 510,000,000 510,827,488 $56,199,000
July 1, 2015 $702,488 $10,000,000 $10,702,488 $46,199,000
Juty 1, 2016 $577,488 $10,000,000 $10,577,488 $36,199,000
July 1, 2017 $452,488 $10,000,000 $10,452,488 $26,199,000
July 1, 2018 $327,488 $10,000,000 $10,327,488 $16,199,000
July 1, 2019 $202,488 $10,000,000 $10,202,488 56,199,000
July 1, 2020 $77,488 56,199,000 $6,276,488 S0

Legend
(1} Beginning total amount payable as of June 30, 2008 was $116,199,000

(2) Payable annually by Inter-departmentat journal transfers commencing july 1, 2013
(3} Payments shall continue until the later of July 2, 2018 or until the obligation is fully repaid



RCS# 83
2/03/14
6:04 PM

Atlanta City Council

MULTIPLE 14-0-1056/1057/1062/1063/1065/1067
14-0-1071 AND 14-R-3101
ADOPT
YEAS: 14
NAYS: 0
ABSTENTIONS: 0
NOT VOTING: 1
EXCUSED: 0
ABSENT 1
Y Smith Y Archibong Y Moore Y Bond
Y Hall Y Wan ¥ Martin Y Norwood
Y Young Y Shook Y Bottoms Y Dickens
Y Winslow Y Adrean B Sheperd NV Mitchell

MULTIPLE



